

No. 19-55

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES W. RICHARDS IV,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA M. BARRETT,
SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SCOTT M. BORDER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

MARK C. BRUEGGER*
AIR FORCE LEGAL
OPERATIONS AGENCY
1500 West Perimeter Rd.
Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews, MD
20762

(240) 612-4770
mark.c.bruegger.civ@
mail.mil

Counsel for Petitioner

April 21, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE CASE	2
II. PETITIONER’S UNDERLYING CLAIM HAS MERIT AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT WAIT FOR A BETTER “CANDI- DATE” TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED	6
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 1057 (1994).....	2
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	5
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	6
<i>Colon v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 821 (1991).....	2
<i>Davis v. Lansing</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Kan. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 65 F. App'x 197 (10th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Jeter v. United States</i> , 77 M.J. 106 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....	10
<i>Larrabee v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1164 (2019).....	2
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 77 M.J. 106 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....	10
<i>LRM v. Kastenberg</i> , 72 M.J. 364 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	4
<i>McKeel v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 1019 (2006).....	2
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 575 U.S. 911 (2015).....	1
<i>Nkosi v. Lowe</i> , 38 M.J. 552 (A.F.C.M.R. 1993).....	6
<i>Randolph v. HV</i> , 76 M.J. 27 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....	3
<i>Roberts v. Callahan</i> , 321 F.3d 994 (10th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Stevenson v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 816 (2008).....	2
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	1, 4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , No. 19-0322/AF, 2019 WL 5106977 (C.A.A.F. Sept. 19, 2019)	4
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 77 M.J. 5 (C.A.A.F. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2709 (2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 61 M.J. 776 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 64 M.J. 259 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 64 M.J. 259 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 76 M.J. 365 (C.A.A.F. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2707 (2018).....	2
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 19-0395/MC, 2019 WL 5107035 (C.A.A.F. Sept. 25, 2019)	4
<i>Ward v. United States</i> , 77 M.J. 106 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....	10
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	5, 6
<i>Wiechmann v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 904 (2010).....	2

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. §101(a)(9)	7
10 U.S.C. § 951	7, 8
10 U.S.C. § 952	7, 8
10 U.S.C. § 867(a)(3)	4
10 U.S.C. § 867a(a).....	3
10 U.S.C. § 876	1
28 U.S.C. § 1259	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. 6298, 96th Cong. (2d Sess. 1980)	3
Rules for Courts-Martial 1203(a) (2019)	10
S. Rep. No. 98-53 (1983).....	3
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 2.14 (10th ed. 2013).....	2
<i>Subcommittee No. 1 Consideration of H.R. 5783, to Amend Titles 10, 14, and 37, United States Code, to Provide Confinement and Treatment of Offenders Against the Uniform Code of Military Justice</i> , 90th Cong. (1968).....	7, 8
